503977511 08/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4024167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. HOWARD J LOCKER	05/18/2016
MR. CHRISTOPHER M DORION	05/20/2016
MR. WILLIAM TAN	08/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOCKER DORION ASSOCIATES, INC.
Street Address:	PO BOX 710
City:	ADDISON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29564927

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)306-4246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214) 234-9954

Email: patents@washam.com **Correspondent Name:** STEVEN H. WASHAM

Address Line 1: PO BOX 601526

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75360-1526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WLOCK.1004.00.D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN H. WASHAM
SIGNATURE: /Steven H. Washam/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_HJL_Signed#page1.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_HJL_Signed#page2.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_HJL_Signed#page3.tif source=WLOCK100400D InventorAssignment HJL CMD Signed#page1.tif

source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_CMD_Signed#page2.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_CMD_Signed#page3.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_WT_Signed#page1.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_WT_Signed#page2.tif source=WLOCK100400D_InventorAssignment_HJL_WT_Signed#page3.tif

Patent Assignment Agreement

This patent assignment agreement is between Locker Dorion Associates, Inc., a Texas corporation having its address at 15205 Cypress Hills Drive, Dallas, TX 75248, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Howard J. Locker (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR co-invented a Refrigeration Space Air Freshening Device (the "invention"), and jointly owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 29/564,927	May 17, 2016	Refrigeration Space Air
		Freshening Device

INVENTOR is an officer of ASSIGNEE, and invented the Invention in the employ thereof.

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

Page 1 of 3

Inventor Initials

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3

Inventor Initials

REEL: 039542 FRAME: 0892

Each party signed this agreement on the date stated below that party's signature.

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE
	LOCKER DORION ASSOCIATES, INC.
Signature	Signature
Howard J. Locker	Howard J. Locker
Name	Name
5/18/16	President
Date	Title
	5/18/16
	Date
State of TEXAS §	
County of Callin §	
Before me personally appeared said Howard	d J. Locker and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this da	y of <u>May</u> , 2016.
VASSALS VELIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS NOTARY 11/13/16 Notary COMM. EXP 11/13/16	ary Public, State of Texas

Page 3 of 3

Patent Assignment Agreement

This patent assignment agreement is between Locker Dorion Associates, Inc., a Texas corporation having its address at 15205 Cypress Hills Drive, Dallas, TX 75248, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Christopher M. Dorion (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR co-invented a Refrigeration Space Air Freshening Device (the "Invention"), and jointly owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No. Filed Title

US 29/564,927 May 17, 2016 Refrigeration Space Air Freshening Device

INVENTOR is an officer of ASSIGNEE, and invented the Invention in the employ thereof.

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

Page 1 of 3

(M)
Inventor Initials

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- (j) assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3

Inventor Initials

Each party signed this agreement on the date stated below that party's signature.

INVENTOR		ASSIGNEE
Signature		LOCKER DORION ASSOCIATES, INC. Signature
Christopher M. Dorion		Howard J. Locker Name
5/20/2016 Date		President Title
		- X/25/16
State of <u>I//ine/S</u> County of <u>DuPage</u> 6	8	OFFICIAL SEAL PAUL V GENDUSA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07/729/19
	<i>t</i> ∕4 da	Deal GI
	Not	ary Public, State of <u>I//ino/S</u>

#1280 P.001/006

Patent Assignment Agreement

This patent assignment agreement is between Locker Dorion Associates, Inc., a Texas corporation having its address at 15205 Cypress Hills Drive, Dallas, TX 75248, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Mr. William Tan (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR co-invented a Refrigeration Space Air Freshening Device (the "Invention"), and jointly owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.

Filed

Title

US 29/564,927

May 17, 2016

Refrigeration Space Air Freshening Device

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, managing all prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

Page 1 of 3

Inventor Initials

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the invention in all desired countries.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3

Inventor Initials

Each party signed this agreement on the date stated below that party's signature.

MAKEALOK	ASSIGNEE	
	LOCKER DORIGIN ASSOCIATES, INC.	29 •
1 Junite	La Carlon	
Signature.	Signature	***********
William Tan	Howard J. Locker	<i>:</i>
Name	Manie	a Tagasa
24 104 206	President .	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		Notice to the second se
	8/25/16	20.000
	Cate	
fute of		
ounty of§		
	A STANSON AND A	200
	ed said William Tan and acknowledged the foregoing in	strument
be his free act and deed this	day of	
	Notary Public, State of	
	P38-33	>f.3

PATENT REEL: 039542 FRAME: 0899

RECORDED: 08/25/2016